

LAKEVILLE LIONS CLUB

SERVING OUR COMMUNITY SINCE 1943



## LAKEVILLE, INDIANA

www.lakevillelions.org

## Message from President Jim Tillman

Dear Lakeville Lions,

Wow! What a great year it has been and like always, it simply went way too fast, I would like to take the time to thank all of you and the Lakeville Lions Club for your support and help throughout this past year. We have came together for so many events that, as the President of our club, it made me very proud. One of those events that I would like to thank you all for is our State Convention that we hosted. All the help that came together for that weekend was just out of this world, and we all did this together as Lions!!!

In closing, I would like to thank each and every one of you for all of your support that you gave me throughout this past year. Because of you all, this past year was a great success. This is what makes me proud to call myself a "Lakeville Lion". Let's continue to support our club and our future officers.

Thank you all,

Yours in Lionism, Lion Jim Tillman, President

**June Dinner Meeting:** The June dinner meeting will be held Tuesday, June 28th, at 6:30 p.m., at the Newton Center in Lakeville. Officers for the 2016-2017 Lions year will be installed, and awards for the 2015-2016 Lions year will be presented.

If you are planning to attend this meeting but are not on the permanent dinner list, please call Lion Jean Barlow (574-291-0680 or 574-514-6310) by Sunday, June 26th to make a reservation. If you are on the permanent dinner list, but will be unable to attend this meeting, please call Lion Jean Barlow by Sunday, June 26th to cancel your reservation.

**Food Booth at 4-H Fair:** The 2016 St. Joseph County 4-H Fair starts on July 1st and runs through July 9th. Our food booth at the fair is our longest-running fund-raiser and the single largest fund-raiser of the year. Workers are still needed for this project. There will be a signup board at the June dinner meeting, or you may contact Lion Jim Tillman or Lion Max Feitz to volunteer to work at the fair.

**Food Booth at Dog Show:** We will open our food booth at the 4-H fairgrounds for the 2016 Michiana Kennel Club Dog Show, July 21-24. We will serve breakfast from 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m., and lunch from 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. We will not serve dinner. There will be a signup board at the June dinner meeting and at the food booth during the 4-H Fair, or you may contact Lion Max Feitz to volunteer.

**Golden Hoosier Award:** The Golden Hoosier Award recognizes outstanding community service and is the highest award bestowed on senior citizens in Indiana. On June 3rd, PDG Dave Court was one of only 20 seniors from throughout the state of Indiana to be honored at the 2016 Golden Hoosier Awards ceremony at the Statehouse in Indianapolis. The nomination form cites PDG Dave's work with the Salvation Army (35 years), Lions Clubs (28 years), and Habitat for Humanity (20 years). Those of us who know PDG Dave know that he serves in other ways, as well. Congratulations, PDG Dave, and thanks for setting an example for all of us.

**Something to Think About:** "Never doubt that a small group of thoughtful, committed citizens can change the world; indeed, it's the only thing that ever has." -- Margaret Mead

## Mark Your Calendar

Jun 24-28		Lions Clubs International Convention	Fukuoka, Japan
Tue, Jun 28	6:30 pm	Dinner Meeting / Installation of Officers	Newton Center, Lakeville
Jul 1-9		Food Booth at St. Joseph County 4-H Fair	South Bend, Indiana
Jul 21-24		Food Booth at Michiana Kennel Club Dog Show	South Bend, Indiana



The Lakeville Lions Club participated in the annual Potato Creek & Lions Strawberry Festival, July 10-11, in North Liberty, Indiana. We sold loaded baked potatoes and cheese curds. All proceeds from our concession at this event will benefit Camp Millhouse in South Bend. Pictured here are several members of the Friday morning crew: Lion Jim Tillman, Lion Rose Russell, Lion Susan Robledo, Lion Daniel Robledo, and Lion Darcy Gardner.

Several members of the Lakeville Lions Club attended the Charter Night celebration for the new Bremen Lions Club on May 21st. DG Vic Fischer served as Master of Ceremonies for the evening's festivities and Lakeville Lions Club President Lion Jim Tillman presented a check for \$100 "seed money" for the new club to Bremen Lions Club Charter President Lion Austin Nielsen. The two club presidents are pictured here.



## Lakeville Lions Club Online

Home page: <u>http://www.lakevillelions.org/</u>

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/LakevilleLionsClub

Club calendar: <u>https://www.google.com/calendar/embed?src=lakevillelions%40gmail.com</u> KidSight calendar: https://www.google.com/calendar/embed?src=lakevillelionskidsight%40gmail.com